

THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

HARRY WILLIAMS,

Appellant,

v.

DUSTON ANDERSON AND JANE DOE ANDERSON, individually and
the marital community thereof; T.E. WALRATH TRUCKING, INC., a
Washington State Corporation; KEISHA McDEW and JOHN DOE
McDEW and the marital community composed thereof,

Respondents.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OR OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR PIERCE COUNTY

The Honorable Garold E. Johnson

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

BARDI D. MARTIN
Attorney for Appellant

BOYLE MARTIN, PLLC
1823 Tenth Avenue West
Seattle, Washington 98119
(206) 753-0152

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION
- II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....3
- III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....4
- IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5
 - A. Substantive Facts.....5
 - B. Procedural Facts.....5
- V. ARGUMENT.....9
 - A. The Trial Court Erred In Granting Summary Judgment Because Material Issues Of Fact Were Present.....9
 - 1. Williams’ Stricken Declarations Establish Material Issues Of Fact And Should Be Considered By This Court.....12
 - 2. The Record Contains Material Issues Of Fact Even If The Collins and Richmond Declarations Are Not Considered..... 14
 - a. Williams’ Testimony Is Used Out Of Context To Assert His Vehicle Was In A Lane Adjacent To Anderson Prior To The Accident.....15
 - b. Anderson Failed To Establish He Did Not Rear-End Williams.....16
 - c. Anderson Failed To Establish An Unknown Third-Party Rear-Ended And Propelled Williams’ Vehicle Into Anderson’s Trailer.....19
 - d. Anderson’s Testimony Must Be Heard By A Jury Because He Is An Interested Party.....20

B.	The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion By Striking Williams’ Responsive Pleadings.....	21
1.	The Trial Court Raised Issues Of Material Fact Prior To Granting Summary Judgment.....	23
a.	The Trial Court Described Anderson’s Evidence as “Borderline”.....	23
b.	The Trial Court Raised Issues Of Fact With Anderson’s Photographic Evidence.....	24
c.	The Trial Court Described Williams’ Recollection Of The Accident As “Not Entirely 100 Percent”.....	25
2.	The Stricken Declarations Of Collins and Richmond Would Have Barred Summary Judgment.....	25
3.	The Trial Court Determined The Collins and Richmond Declarations Were Admissible.....	26
4.	The Trial Court Was Aware That Anderson Had Long Possessed The Collins and Richmond Declarations And Would Suffer No Prejudice If The Declarations Were Considered.....	27
5.	The Trial Court Failed To Consider Any Lesser Sanction.....	28
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Supreme Court Cases

Sartor v. Arkansas Natural Gas Corp., 64 S.Ct. 724, 321 U.S. 620, 64 S.Ct. 724 (1944).....20

Washington State Cases

Carle v. Earth Stove, Inc., 35 Wn. App. 904, 670 P.2d 1086 (1983).....26

Christen v. Lee, 113 Wn.2d 479, 780 P.2d 1307 (1989).....10

Gerrard v. Craig, 67 Wn.App 394, 836 P.2d 837 (1992).....14

Folsom v. Burger King, 135 Wn.2d 658, 958 P.2d 301 (1998).....11

Heath v. Uruga, 106 Wn.App. 506, 24 P.3d 413 (2001).....10

Hutchins v. 1001 Fourth Ave. Associates, 116 Wn.2d 217, 802 P.2d 1360 (1991).....9

Jewett-Gorrie Ins. Agency, Inc. v. Visser, 12 Wn.App. 707, 531 P.2d 817 (1975).....22

Lamon v. McDonnell Douglas Corp., 91 Wn.2d 345, 588 P.2d 1346 (1979).....11

LaPlante v. State, 85 Wn.2d 154, 531 P.2d 299 (1975).....10, 11

Magana v. Hyundai Motor America, 167 Wn.2d 570, 220 P.3d 191 (2009).....28

Maki v. Aluminum Bldg. Products, 73 Wn.2d 23, 436 P.2d 186 (1968).....10

Mountain Park Homeowners Ass'n, 125 Wn.2d 337, 883 P.2d 1383 (1994).....11

Pedroza v. Bryant, 101 Wn.2d 226, 677 P.2d 166 (1984).....10

Rivers v. Washington State Conference of Mason Contractors, 145 Wn.2d 674, 41 P.3d 1175 (2002).....28, 29

<i>Rivers v. Washington State Conference of Mason Contractors</i> , 145 Wn.2d 674, 41 P.3d 1175 (2002).....	28, 29
<i>Scott v. Wilmeroth Service & Cold Storage Co.</i> , 292 P. 99 (1930).....	20
<i>Security State Bank v. Burk</i> , 100 Wn.App. 94, 995 P.2d 1272 (2000)....	22
<i>Sheldon v. Fettig</i> , 129 Wn.2d 601, 919 P.2d 1209 (1996).....	26
<i>Smith v. Preston Gates Ellis, LLP</i> , 135 Wn.App. 859, 147 P.3d 600 (2006).....	10
<i>Southwick v. Seattle Police Officer John Doe No. 1</i> , 145 Wn. App. 292, 186 P.3d 1089 (2008).....	11
<i>Brookhart v. Janis</i> , 384 U.S. 1, 3 (1966)).....	19

Court Rules

CR 1.....	26
CR 37.....	28
CR 37(b).....	28
CR 56.....	14, 22, 23, 28
CR 56(c).....	22, 28
CR 56(e).....	14
